
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be streamed live (using the below link), recorded and the 

video archive published on our website 
 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 at 2.00 pm 
Virtual - MS Teams 
 
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
 
Members: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 
Peter Walton 

 
 

1.  Register of Attendance   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
Held on 29 September 2020. 

(TO FOLLOW) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

5.  Public Reports for Consideration   

i)  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (PAGES 3 - 20) 

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

(LGSCO) Annual Review Letter 2019/20 Report 
 

ii)  Amendment to Section 13a Policy resulting in request 
for Constitution to be amend 
 

(PAGES 21 - 26) 

iii)  Member Development Annual Report 
 

(PAGES 27 - 33) 

iv)  Internal Audit Report Quarter 2 20/21 
 

(PAGES 34 - 48) 

6.  Workplan  (PAGES 49 - 50) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 5 October 2020 

 
 
 



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 

Committee  

Tuesday 13th October 2020 

 

     
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)  

Annual Review Letter 2019/20 Report 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ian Knowles 
Chief Executive 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Natalie Kostiuk 
Customer Experience Officer 
natalie.kostiuk@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
Report on the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (formerly the LGSCO) Annual 
Review letter 2019/20 covering complaints 
referred to them between April 2019 and March 
2020. Examining upheld complaints, learning 
actions and benchmarking with other authorities. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That committee members: 
 

1) scrutinise the content of this report regarding the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter and; 

2) seek assurance that complaint handling procedures are functioning 
adequately. 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5a



2 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

None arising directly from this report. 

 

Financial : FIN/73/21/SL 

Members agreed via a report made to the Governance & Audit committee in 
July 2018 to delegate authority to award compensation up to a value of £2,500 
to the Executive Director of Resources subject to consultation with the 
Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
The LGSCO recommended one payment included in this report of £200 which 
was funded from existing overall resources.  

 

 

Staffing : 

None arising directly from this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

By understanding, in more detail about how customers interact with the Council 
means we will be able to address issues that are preventing them from accessing 
services in an equal manner. 

 

Data Protection Implications : 

None arising directly from this report. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

None arising directly from this report. 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

None arising directly from this report. 

 

Health Implications: 

None arising directly from this report. 

 

Page 4



3 
 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

Link to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Website Annual 
Review Letter for West Lindsey District Council: 

Annual LGSCO Review Letter - West Lindsey District Council 
 

Link to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Website Complaint 
Decisions for West Lindsey District Council: 

West Lindsey District Council decisions - Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman 

Link to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Website Overall 
Performance for West Lindsey District Council: 

West Lindsey District Council Performance 

 

 

Risk Assessment :   

Not Applicable 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No X  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No X  

  

Page 5

https://www.lgo.org.uk/documents/councilperformance/2020/west%20lindsey%20district%20council.pdf
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?q=west%20lindsey%20district%20council&t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2020-09-15&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&sortOrder=descending
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?q=west%20lindsey%20district%20council&t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2020-09-15&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&sortOrder=descending
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/west-lindsey-district-council/statistics


4 
 

 

Contents 
 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................. 5 

1. Introduction .......................................................................................................... 5 

2. Annual Review Letter Figures .............................................................................. 6 

3. Upheld Complaints ............................................................................................... 8 

4. Compliance with Ombudsman Recommendations ............................................. 11 

5. Learning from LGSCO Complaint Investigations ................................................ 11 

6. Comparison with other Local Authorities Nationally ........................................... 11 

7.  How we compare with other similar Local Authorities ....................................... 12 

Appendix 1- LGSCO Annual Review Letter 2020 ................................................... 13 

Appendix 2- Comparison with 20 similar local authorities – Complaints Received . 17 

Appendix 2 continued- Comparison with 20 similar local authorities – Complaints 
Decided .................................................................................................................. 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



5 
 

Executive Summary  

This report examines the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) Annual Review Letter 2020 covering complaints that were either 
received or decided by them during the 2019/20 period ending on 31st March 
2020. 
 
The information within this report includes four decisions received between May 
and September 2019 for complaints that were initially referred to the LGSCO 
during the previous year (2018/19). 
 
Historical data on complaints referred to the LGSCO is included along with 
comparison to last year’s figures and findings. 
 
Finally the report compares how West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) has 
performed overall nationally and in comparison to 20 other similar local 
authorities in terms of the number of complaints referred, investigated and 
upheld by the LGSCO. 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 If a customer is dissatisfied with the outcome of their complaint or the way it 
has been handled by West Lindsey District Council they are entitled to refer 
their complaint to the LGSCO for an independent investigation. 
 

1.2 The LGSCO will only investigat
[...]
ons were received which related to 
complaints that were referred to the LGSCO initially in 2018/19.  
 

2. Annual Review Letter Figures 

2.1 In total 11 new complaints were referred to the LGSCO in 2019/20, this is a lot 
lower when compared to previous years where an average of 20 complaints 
have been referred to them. The table below illustrates which services the 
complaints related to compared with the previous three years. 
 

2.2 During 2019/20 the majority of complaints received were relating to Benefits 
and Tax and Planning and Development services. Historically the majority of 
complaints referred to the LGSCO have related to Planning and Development 
so there has been a significant decrease overall in complaints referred for 
Planning and Development during 2019/20. 

 

 Benefits 
and Tax 

Corporate 
and Other 
Services 

Environment 
Services 

Highways 
and 

Transport 
Housing 

Planning and 
Development 

Total 

2019/20 4 1 1 0 1 4 11 
                

2018/19 4 1 3 0 1 11 20 

                

2017/18 3 2 2 0 0 12 19 

                

2016/17 3 1 4 1 2 9 20 

                

0

5

10

15

20

25

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Number of complaints referred to the LGO Number of complaints upheld by the LGO

Page 8



7 
 

 
2.3 In total 15 decisions were made by the LGSCO during the 2019/20 period, this 

figure includes four decisions made for complaints referred to the LGSCO the 
previous year (2018/19). 
 

2.4 Of the complaints received 2 complaints were referred back to West Lindsey 
District Council for local resolution. This occurs when a customer has not 
initially made their complaint known to us or given us the chance to investigate 
and resolve their complaint in house. The LGSCO will only investigate 
complaints once they have been investigated via the authority under the 
Council’s complaint process. 
 

2.5 Of the complaints received 8 complaints were closed after in
[...]
strict Council 0 0 1 5 1 1 8 50 45

Cotswold District Council 0 0 1 3 2 1 7 33 45

Mid Devon District Council 0 0 4 4 2 1 11 33 45

West Dorset District Council 0 0 0 1 2 1 4 33 45

Babergh District Council 1 2 1 2 5 2 13 29 45

East Lindsey District Council 0 0 13 7 5 2 27 29 45

Allerdale Borough Council 0 2 7 9 3 1 22 25 45

West Lindsey District Council 0 0 2 8 4 1 15 20 45

Torridge District Council 2 0 2 6 16 2 28 11 45

Copeland Borough Council 0 0 0 6 1 0 7 0 45

Hambleton District Council 0 0 3 7 5 0 15 0 45

King's Lynn & West Norfolk Council 0 0 3 5 2 0 10 0 45

Notes

These statistics include all complaints and enquiries that were decided from 01 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

Some cases are received and decided in different business years. This means the number of complaints and enquiries received may not match the number of decisions made.

You can find comparisons with last year's data on the second and third tabs of this workbook.

For more information on how to interpret our statistics: http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics 

P
age 20



 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday 13 October 2020 

 

     
Subject:  Amendment to Council Tax Discretionary Hardship (Section 
  13a) Policy resulting in request for Constitutional amendment 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Katie Storr 
Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
01427 676594 
katie.storr@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The report seeks Governance and Audit 
Committee’s approval to make a 
recommendation to Council for a Constitutional 
amendment arising as a result of the recently 
approved revised Section 13a Policy.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Full Council 
that the Constitution be amended as follows: - 
 

Section and Page Reference  Changed required  

 
page 23 of Part IV of the 
Constitution – Responsibility for 
Functions – Appeals Board  
 

 
The following be 

DELETED 
 

“5. To hear appeals 
against decisions not to 
award Section 13 A 
Council Tax 
Discretionary Relief” 

 
page 28/29 of Part IV of the 
Constitution – Responsibility for 
Functions – Chief Executive  
 

 
The following be ADDED 

 
“to determine any 
appeal made against a Page 21

Agenda Item 5b



decision to not award 
Section 13 A Council 
Tax Discretionary 
Relief.  Limits on 
Delegation: - following 
Consultation with the 
Leader of the Council”. 
 

 
 

 

Page 22



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

None. 

 

Financial : FIN/80/21/CC 

There are no financial implications arising from this report 

 

 

Staffing : None 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

 

 

Data Protection Implications : 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations : 

 

Health Implications: 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

 

 

Risk Assessment :   

 

 

 

Page 23



Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

Page 24



  
 
1 Background and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Corporate Policy and Resources Committee at their meeting on 17 

September 2020 approved a revised Council Tax Discretionary Hardship 
Policy (Section 13A) 

  
https://democracy.west-
lindsey.gov.uk/documents/s20944/Council%20Tax%20Discretionary%2
0Hardship%20Policy%20Section%2013A.pdf  

 
1.2 One such revision agreed was an amendment to the appeals process 

for the Policy and as such, this revision necessitates an amendment to 
the Constitution. 

 
1.3 As Governance and Audit Committee Members will be aware, any such 

changes to the Constitution fall within the remit of the Full Council to 
approve, following consultation with this Committee. 

 
1.4  The minute arising from the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 

is set out below:  
 

 
 
1.5 This report therefore seeks Governance and Audit Committee’s approval 

to make a recommendation to Council for Constitutional amendments 
arising as a result of the recently approved revised Council Tax 
Discretionary Hardship (Section 13a) Policy. 

 
 
2 Constitutional Amendments Required as a Result. 
 
2.1  Prior to approving the revised Policy, appeals were dealt with by the 

formally appointed Appeals Board. The revised Policy now allows for 
Appeals to be determined by the Chief Executive in Consultation with the 
Leader of the Council.  

 
2.2 Therefore the following term of reference needs to be removed from the 

list of the Appeals Board’s functions (currently referenced on page 23 of 
Part IV of the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions): - 

 
Page 25

https://democracy.west-lindsey.gov.uk/documents/s20944/Council%20Tax%20Discretionary%20Hardship%20Policy%20Section%2013A.pdf
https://democracy.west-lindsey.gov.uk/documents/s20944/Council%20Tax%20Discretionary%20Hardship%20Policy%20Section%2013A.pdf
https://democracy.west-lindsey.gov.uk/documents/s20944/Council%20Tax%20Discretionary%20Hardship%20Policy%20Section%2013A.pdf


“5. To hear appeals against decisions not to award Section 13 
A Council Tax Discretionary Relief” 

 
 
2.3 The following delegation needs to added to list of functions delegated to 

the Chief Executive (detailed on page 28/29 of Part IV of the Constitution 
– Responsibility for Functions)  

 
 

“to determine any appeal made against a decision to not 
award Section 13 A Council Tax Discretionary Relief.  Limits 
on Delegation: - following Consultation with the Leader of the 
Council”.  

 
2.4 Approval of the two amendments would ensure the Constitution is 

reflective of the Policy which has been approved and ensure the two 
documents work in harmony.  

 
 
3 Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Governance and Audit Committee are therefore requested to 

RECOMMEND to Full Council that the Constitution be amended as 
follows: -  

 

Section and Page Reference  Changed required  

 
page 23 of Part IV of the 
Constitution – Responsibility for 
Functions – Appeals Board  
 

 
The following be DELETED 
 

“5. To hear appeals against 
decisions not to award Section 
13 A Council Tax Discretionary 
Relief” 

 
page 28/29 of Part IV of the 
Constitution – Responsibility for 
Functions – Chief Executive  
 

 
The following be ADDED 

 
“to determine any appeal made 
against a decision to not award 
Section 13 A Council Tax 
Discretionary Relief.  Limits on 
Delegation: - following 
Consultation with the Leader of 
the Council”. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
Page 26



 

 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday, 13 October 2020 

 

     
Subject: Member Development Annual Report 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ele Snow 
Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Ele.Snow@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To review Member Development for the previous 
Civic Year and to agree relevant actions for the 
current Civic Year 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. To accept this report as an accurate reflection of Member 
Development for 2019/20 and 2020/21 to date; and 

 
2. To offer suggestions for future development opportunities, to be 

considered by the Member Development Group. 
 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5c



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: Members must receive training to sit on certain previously agreed 
Committees. If this training is not provided, the Council could be open to judicial 
review. 

 

Financial: FIN/79/21/TJB 

Member Development has existing budget of £5,200. There are no new 
financial implications at this stage and it is hoped that any proposals could be 
contained within existing budgets. This may be reconsidered
[...]
 attendance rate of 25.4% of all Councillors. 

 

2020/21 

As a result of the Covid-19 restrictions, development opportunities have been limited 

although we are now seeing a push for more online workshops. The following sessions 

have taken place virtually. 

 

This is an average attendance rate of 25% of all Councillors. 

 

* denotes session provided by external facilitators such as APSE. 

** this was a bespoke session for 2 Councillors only 

Name of Session Number of 
Attendees 

% of all Cllrs 

A Short Briefing on Planning for 
Councillors* 

10 27.8 

G&A - Risk Management Awareness 5 13.9 

G&A Statement of Accounts 6 16.7 

G&A Treasury Management 8 22.2 

Planning Workshop* 16 44.4 

Scrutiny Workshop* 7 19.4 

Treasury Management 12 33.3 

Social Media Awareness* 2 N/A** 

Name of Session Number of Attendees % of all Cllrs 

Carbon Literacy* 8 22.2 

Chairing Skills* 11 30.6 

Statement of Accounts 8 22.2 

Page 33



 

Governance & Audit 
Committee 

 
 13 October 2020 

 

     
Subject: Internal Audit Quarter 2 Progress Report 2020/21 
  

  
 
Report by: 
 

 
Lucy Pledge (Head of Service – Corporate Audit 
& Risk Management – Lincolnshire County 
Council) 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Alan Robinson, Monitoring Officer 
alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
The report gives members an update of progress, 
by the Audit partner, against the 2020/21 annual 
programmes agreed by the Audit Committee in 
March 2020. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

 
1) Members consider the content of the 

report and identify any actions required. 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  None directly arising from the report 

 

 

 

Financial:  None directly arises from the report. 

 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5d

mailto:alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 

Staffing: None. 

 

 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

NB: A full impact assessment HAS TO BE attached if the report relates to any new 
or revised policy or revision to ser
[...]
f this report is to: 

  

• Provide details of the audit work during the period  June 2020 to September 2020 

• Advise on progress of the 2019/20 and 2020/21 plan 

• Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit Committee role 

 

Page 38



3 

High Assurance 

Follow up – 

Food Safety, 
Environmental 

Protection and 
Enforcement 

Our follow up review has provided a High Assurance opinion for the 

implementation of the agreed actions from the audit of Food Safety 

and Environmental Protection and Enforcement back in 2018.  

 

During this review we found that all actions had been implemented 

with the exception of one in respect of policies, procedures and 

guidance notes.  

 

We found that the key policies/strategies had been updated and 

approved, however we were unable to verify that all service area 

procedures and guidance notes were fully up to date. 

 

Overall management and officers have established a robust process 

to ensure that the actions agreed in the previous follow up audit 

review have been implemented. This has resulted in improved 

working practices and management oversight.  

  
 

  

 

High Assurance 

Housing 

Benefit 
Subsidy 

Testing 

We examined twenty-seven cases as part of the work undertaken to 

support the subsidy claim, in respect of payments made in the 

2019/20 financial year. 

 

One claim was found to contain two errors.  

 

The first error was in respect of a weekly Child Tax Credit figure being 

applied as a monthly figure.  This resulted in an overpayment of 

Housing Benefit amounting to £175.16. 

A report of all Tax Credits included in claims since April 2017 was 

reviewed but only this case was found to contain a monthly tax credit 

figure. We do not propose a recommendation in relation to this error. 

 

The second error was in respect of a small underpayment of £14.29 

where an incorrect gross earnings figure was used in the calculation. 

This would appear to be as a result
[...]
ts have been 
implemented 

Q4 
Jan – 

Mar 20 

   

Contingency  Areas to be confirmed and 
agreed but may include 
Post Covid-19 assurance 
work 

Q4 
Jan- Mar 

20 

   

 

Page 47



16 

Audit Rationale Change Approval  

Key Project – 

Enterprise 

Resource 

Planning 

System 

(ERP) (10 

days)  

The Council was due to sign a 

contract for the implementation 

of an ERP finance system on 

31.3.2020, however, due to the 

Covid-19 pandemic and the 

uncertainty around the financial 

impacts, Management Team 

made the decision to put the 

project on hold. 

Deferred until 

2021/22. Days 

will be 

allocated to 

other areas of 

focus – to be 

agreed 

Governance & 

Audit Committee -  

16th June 2020  

ICT – ERP 

system (10 

days) 

The Council was due to sign a 

contract for the implementation 

of an ERP finance system on 

31.3.2020, however, due to the 

Covid-19 pandemic and the 

uncertainty around the financial 

impacts, Management Team 

made the decision to put the 

project on hold. 

 

Deferred until 

2021/22. Days 

will be 

allocated to 

other areas of 

focus – to be 

agreed 

 

Governance & 

Audit Committee -  

16th June 2020  

 

Wellbeing 

Lincs (8 

days) 

Joint review with NKDC and 

ELDC. Both  ELDC & NKDC 

have also agreed to postpone 

this review. Wellbeing Lincs has 

been and remains pivotal 

during the Covid-19 pandemic 

and continues to work very 

closely with the community and 

other partners. Consideration to 

defer this review to 21/22 will 

allow the service to focus on 

the recovery phase and our 

audit can then review the 

effectiveness of the Council's 

elements of the contract during 

and post Covid-19. 

Deferred until 

2021/22. Days 

will be 

allocated to 

other areas of 

focus – to be 

agreed 

 

Governance & 

Audit Committee -  

16th June 2020  

 

Appendix 4 Record of changes to the Internal Audit 

Plan 2020/21 

Page 48



1 

Governance and Audit Workplan as at 28 September 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides a summary of items at committee over the 2020/2021 civic year. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That members note the workplan. 
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report Date First 
Published 

 

12 JANUARY 2021 

12 Jan 2021 Six Month Review of Strategic Risks James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To undertake and present the six-
monthly review of the Council's 
strategic risks. 

28 February 
2020 

12 Jan 2021 Governance and Audit Effectiveness James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

 24 June 2020 

12 Jan 2021 Internal Audit Quarter 3 20/21 report James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

Assurance Lincolnshire 08 June 2020 

12 Jan 2021 External Audit Strategy Memorandum (Plan) 
2020/21 

Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Review of External Audit plan for the 
Closure of the 2020/21 Accounts 

08 June 2020 

12 Jan 2021 Certification of Grants & Returns Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Review of the Certification of Grants 
and Returns 

08 June 2020 

12 Jan 2021 Treasury Management Practices Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Revision of the Treasury Management 
Practices 

 

12 Jan 2021 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 Caroline Capon, Review of the Draft Treasury 08 June 2020 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 6



2 

Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Management Strategy 

9 MARCH 2021 

9 Mar 2021 Accounts Closedown 2020/21 Accounting 
Matters 

Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Review of Accounting Policies, Key 
Dates and Risk 

08 June 2020 

9 Mar 2021 Combined Assurance Report 2020/21 James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To present the findings and anlaysis of 
the Council's Combined Assurane 
Report for 2020/21 

 

9 Mar 2021 Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 
2021/20222 

James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

By Assurance Lincolnshire  

13 APRIL 2021 

13 Apr 2021 Internal Audit Quarter 4 Report James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

Assurance Lincolnshire 08 June 2020 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	5a Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review Letter 2019/20 Report
	5b Amendment to Section 13a Policy resulting in request for Constitution to be amend
	5c Member Development Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Summary of Attendance

	5d Internal Audit Report Quarter 2 20/21
	WLDC Progress Report Qtr 2 September 2020

	6 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  13 October 2020 
 

21 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Virtual - MS 
Teams on  13 October 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

  

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Assistant Director of Finance and Property Services and 

Section 151 Officer 
Rachael Gratrick Assurance Lincolnshire 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Stacey Richardson Principal Auditor 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
Katie Storr Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 
 
 
33 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 
35 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
36 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO) ANNUAL 

REVIEW LETTER 2019/20 REPORT 
 

Members considered a report on the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) annual review letter for 2019/20.  This review letter covered complaints referred, or 



Governance and Audit Committee-  13 October 2020 
 

22 
 

decided by the LGSCO in the period 2019/2020.  Highlights included: 
 

 There had been a decrease in the number of complaints compared to previous years, 
with 11 cases referred to the LGSCO in the period 2019/2020; 

 

 15 decisions had been taken by the LGSCO in total, meaning that 4 cases had been 
carried over from the period 2018/2019.  1 complaint had been upheld, which was in 
relation to an environmental protection noise complaint.  A recommendation of a 
BS4142 noise assessment should be carried and payment be made to the 
complainant. 
 

Following this introduction, Councillors asked questions of officers.  Further information was 
provided: 
 

 Although the overall look of the report was pleasing, there were only a limited number 
of complaints upheld across Council services so it was difficult to produce meaningful 
analysis; 

 

 Some complaints did not go to the LGSCO and had different routes to a solution.  For 
instance, if a parish council took a complaint to the LGSCO, they would not 
investigate.  Another example would be where a complaint was investigated, but no 
injustices were found – this would be taken no further. 
 
Different disputes at parish council level may go through the courts system or the 
standards process; 

 

 The LGSCO set an average target of 6 months to resolve complaints, but some can 
take longer than this, depending on the complexity of the complaint.  There had been 
examples of complaints taking many years to resolve. 

 
The report was duly moved and seconded, and following a vote it was unanimously 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Agree that the content of the report regarding the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter had been satisfactorily scrutinised; 

 
(2) Be assured that complaint handling procedures were functioning adequately. 

 
37 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 13A POLICY RESULTING IN REQUEST FOR 

CONSTITUTION TO BE AMEND 
 

Members considered an amendment to the Council Tax Discretionary Hardship (Section 
13a) Policy, which if approved would lead to a request for constitutional change. 
 
The report was moved, seconded, and following a vote it was unanimously RESOLVED to 
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that the Constitution be amended as follows: 
 

Section and Page Reference Change required 

page 23 of Part IV of the 
Constitution – Responsibility for 

The following be 
DELETED 



Governance and Audit Committee-  13 October 2020 
 

23 
 

Functions – Appeals Board “5. To hear appeals against 
decisions not to award Section 13 
A Council Tax Discretionary 
Relief” 

page 28/29 of Part IV of the 
Constitution – Responsibility for 
Functions – Chief Executive 

The following be ADDED 
“to determine any appeal made 
against a decision to not award 
Section 13 A Council Tax 
Discretionary Relief. Limits on 
Delegation: - following 
Consultation with the Leader of 
the Council”. 

 
 
 
38 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Members considered a review of Member development for the previous civic year.  The 
Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 
 

 Member development sessions have had to be cancelled due to the Covid 19 
pandemic.  Virtual options to deliver training had been explored as an alternative; 

 

 ‘Chairing Skills’ had been the title of the first workshop; feedback was still being 
received, but so far those that had responded were very satisfied.  There had been 
some suggestions of improvements, but overall the training was recommended for 
other Members. 
 

Members then asked questions of officers and also provided comment – further information 
was provided: 
 

 Roleplaying for chairing meetings could be useful to Members.  This could include 
challenging situations and how to deal with them; 

 

 There were particular accounting methods used in local government – it would be 
useful to have a short guide to these; 
 

 Support from the political groups would be appreciated as officers cannot mandate 
Members to attend training; 
 

 One way of engaging more Members may be to lay on a single face to face meeting 
via video, whilst asking them if there was any particular member development they 
were interested in; 
 

 Snippets of meetings that had gone well, or had even gone badly would be useful as 
training materials; 
 

 It can be awkward for an officer to ask Members what their strengths and 
weaknesses were, however this was easier at the start of a Member’s term of office.  



Governance and Audit Committee-  13 October 2020 
 

24 
 

Giving training to those more senior Members could be something to be looked at by 
the Member Development Group; 
 

 Need to bear in mind those that have outside commitments when arranging training.  
The training needed to be a mixture of face to face, and online in the future; 
 

 Ongoing training would be helpful to Members.  There can be a lot of training within 
the first few weeks of becoming a Councillor, but to some if felt like the training 
sessions were fewer in number further into the 4 year cycle. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Accept this report as an accurate reflection of Member Development for 2019/20 and 
2020/21 to date; and 

 
(2) Note the suggestions for future development opportunities, to be considered by the 

Member Development Group. 
 
39 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT QUARTER 2 20/21 

 
Members considered a quarterly update from Assurance Lincolnshire, internal auditors for 
West Lindsey District Council. 
 
At the time the report was published, there was one report at draft stage, in respect of cyber 
security.  The final report on this would be due in the third quarter of 2020/2021.  At present, 
there were four audits in progress. 
 
The profile target had been adjusted to reflect that work would be completed in three 
quarters of the year rather than four. 
 
There were no outstanding audit actions. 
 
Members then provided comment on the report and asked questions of officers.  Further 
information was provided: 
 

 The follow up to the Food Safety, Environmental Protection and Enforcement audit 
was given high assurance; 

 

 If an audit was at ‘field work’ stage, this would mean that it was a work in progress; 
 

 The ICT Cyber Security audit was at draft report stage because it was going through 
an approval process.  As it was a joint audit with North Kesteven, approval would be 
sought from both councils. 
 

The report was moved, seconded, and following a vote it was unanimously RESOLVED to 
agree the content of the report. 
 
40 WORKPLAN 

 
The workplan was noted. 



Governance and Audit Committee-  13 October 2020 
 

25 
 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.07 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


